

No. 18-866

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ILLINOIS CENTRAL RAILROAD COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE AND
REAGAN FARR, COMMISSIONER OF REVENUE OF THE
STATE OF TENNESSEE,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE TENNESSEE RAILROAD
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

Walter Hellerstein
Counsel of Record
University of Georgia
School of Law
303 Rusk Hall
Athens, Georgia 30602
(706) 542-5175
wallyh@uga.edu

Eric S. Tresh
Maria M. Todorova
Eversheds Sutherland (US) LLP
999 Peachtree Street, NE
Suite 2300
Atlanta, Georgia 30309-3996
(404) 853-8000
EricTresh@eversheds-
sutherland.com
MariaTodorova@eversheds-
sutherland.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....1

INTRODUCTION2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT3

I. IN CSX II, THIS COURT PROVIDED CONTROLLING GUIDANCE ON THE MEANING AND APPLICATION OF THE “ROUGH EQUIVALENCE” STANDARD IN THE ANALYSIS OF “DISCRIMINATION” UNDER THE 4-R ACT. 3

II. THIS COURT’S GUIDANCE IN CSX II REQUIRES THAT THE INQUIRY INTO “ROUGH EQUIVALENCE” FOCUS ON THE SUBSTANCE OF THE EXACTIONS AND NOT THEIR FORM. 7

III. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT COURT’S FAILURE TO APPLY THE COMPENSATORY TAX DOCTRINE IN ITS “ROUGH EQUIVALENCE” INQUIRY CONSTITUTES PLAIN ERROR REQUIRING THIS COURT’S REVIEW. 10

IV. EVEN TAKEN ON ITS OWN TERMS,
AND WITHOUT REGARD TO
NEGATIVE COMMERCE CLAUSE
JURISPRUDENCE OR THE
COMPENSATORY TAX DOCTRINE,
THE SIXTH CIRCUIT COURT’S
“ROUGH EQUIVALENCE” ANALYSIS
IS INDEFENSIBLE AND WARRANTS
THIS COURT’ REVIEW. 11

A. The Sixth Circuit’s Limited Focus on
the “Dollar Equivalence” in
Determining Whether Diesel Fuel
Taxes Imposed on Railroads Are
“Roughly Equivalent” to Diesel Fuel
Taxes Imposed on Motor Carriers
Without Regard to the Use of the
Revenues Elevates Form Over
Substance in Violation of
Fundamental Principles of Sound
Tax Analysis.....12

B. Controlling Case Law Requires That
the Inquiry into Taxes on Railroads
and Motor Carriers to Determine
the Existence of Discrimination
Consider How the Tax Revenues Are
Spent.....14

CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alabama Department of Revenue v. CSX Transportation, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1136 (2015).....	2, 3, 4, 8, 9, 11, 13
<i>Associated Industries of Missouri v. Lohman</i> , 511 U.S. 641 (1994).....	9
<i>Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway Co. v. Bair</i> , 338 N.W.2d 338 (Ia. 1983).....	18
<i>Burlington Northern Railroad Co. v. Triplett</i> , 682 F. Supp. 443 (D. Minn. 1988)	18
<i>Commissioner of Internal Revenue v. Hansen</i> , 360 U.S. 446 (1959).....	8
<i>Commissioner of Internal Revenue v. Southwest Exploration Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 308 (1956).....	8
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	7
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , 516 U.S. 325 (1996).....	8, 9, 18
<i>Gregg Dyeing Co. v. Query</i> , 164 S.E. 588 (S.C. 1931)	5
<i>Gregg Dyeing Co. v. Query</i> , 286 U.S. 472 (1932).....	4, 5, 6, 7

<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Commissioner of Taxes</i> , 445 U.S. 425 (1980).....	7
<i>Oregon Waste Systems, Inc. v.</i> <i>Department of Environmental Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	9
<i>PPL Corp. v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1897 (2013).....	7
<i>Railway Express Agency, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 358 U.S. 434 (1959).....	7
<i>South Central Bell Telephone Co. v. Alabama</i> , 526 U.S. 160 (1999).....	9
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	7
<i>Trinova Corp. v. Michigan Department of Treasury</i> , 498 U.S. 358 (1991).....	7
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	14, 15, 16, 17, 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 J. Hellerstein, W. Hellerstein & J. Swain, <i>State Taxation</i> (3d ed. 2018 rev.)	8
Walter Hellerstein, <i>Complementary Taxes as a</i> <i>Defense to Unconstitutional State Tax</i> <i>Discrimination</i> , 39 Tax Lawyer 405 (1986)	4
